
Kempsey Sporting Car Club  2019 “Mantic Clutch NSW Hillclimb Championship”

Shannon’s Insurance Round 4 Mount Cooperabung
 4th-5th Of May 2019

Position Name Vehicle No. Club Time

1st Out Right Malcolm Oastler OMS 2B 24 SDMA 22.313

2nd Out Right Dean Tighe Dallara F395 12 MGCCQ 22.939

3rd Out Right Darren Read Haywood 09 93 KSCC 23.611

Junior Riley MacQueen (J) Holden Commodore112 WSCC 29.642

Lady Karen Wilson (L) Ford Focus 81 BLCC 31.141

Previous Record Holder details

Class Winners Name Vehicle No. Club Time Name Vehicle Time Date Set

Formula Libre 751 - 1300cc Dave Morrow Krygger Suzuki 51 HSRCA 25.922  Dave Morrow Kryger Suzuki25.662 State 07/05/17

          

Formula Libre 1301 - 2000cc Darren Read Haywood 09 93 KSCC 23.611  Tim Edmonson Force PC 23.455 State 19/04/09

          

Formula Libre over 2000cc Malcolm Oastler OMS 2B 24 SDMA 22.313 <-- New Record Douglas Barry Lola F3000 22.917 State 13/05/18

Dean Tighe Dallara F395 12 MGCCQ 22.939      

Ron Hay Synergy Dallara 34 HSRCA 25.265      

Robert Bell Creagh Twinnie 74 WSCC 28.689      

          

2A O / C Sports Car over 1600ccKendall O'CONNOR Mazda MX5 35 MGCCN 28.767  Stuart Inwood Nissan GTR 26.724 State 15/04/12

Michael Arts Jasman 7 131 WSCC 30.703      

Greg Jones Locost Clubman 912 WSCC 29.328      

          

2B Marque Sports over 1600ccJames PEARSON Mazda RX7 151 MGCCN 27.423 <-- New Record James Pearson Mazda RX7 27.581 State 07/05/17

John Engisch Mazda MX5 NC 94 SDMA 30.908      

          

2F Prod Sports over 1600cc Ron Gallagher Toyota 86 170 BLCC 32.892 <-- New Record Billy Jones Mazda RX7 36.721 State 23/05/10

Eric Porter Mazda MX5 290 KSCC 34.189      

Barrie Coady Toyota Celica 707 BLCC 37.736      

3D Sports Sedans under 1300ccJoshua Hayes Fiat X1/9 302 KSCC 33.283  Mitch Craig Suzuki Gti 32.314 State 10/02/13

Louise Hayes (L) Fiat X1/9 301 KSCC 33.407      

          

3D Sports Sedans 1300 - 2000ccJoanne Bell (L) Morris Mini 17 WSCC 34.706  Greg Ward VW Bug 31.006 State 03/07/11

Paul Deller Mini Clubman 91 KSCC 41.031      

          

3D Sports Sedans over 3000ccWayne Penrose VW Bug 2 WSCC 28.016  Phil Heafey Lancer 26.192 State 10/02/13

Daryl Small Commodore 327 GSCC 28.720      

Shane Hafner Holden Torana 370 LDCC 31.798      

Stephen Monkhouse Commodore 166 WSCC 33.660      

          

3J Imp Prod Cars over 3000cc John Gilbert Holden Commodore441 MGCCQ 30.063  John Gilbert Commodore 29.625 State 07/05/17

          

Imp Prod Late Model excl FI and 4WDGeoff Brisby HSV Clubsport 300 ARDC 29.079  Geoff Brisby HSV Clubsport28.782 State 13/05/18

Christopher Weir Commodore 307 BLCC 30.797      

Brandon Leggett Commodore 190 HSV NSW 31.393      

Greg Leggett Commodore 90 HSVO 32.312      

Ben Brown Renault Cleo 411 WSCC 32.486      

Imp Prod Late Model SV inc FI and 4WDDavid Hussey Ford Laser 276 WSCC 31.970  Stuart Inwood Nissan GTR 27.239 State 23/05/10

          

RR NLB under 2500cc Graham Orr Honda CRX 161 MGCCN 31.298  David Hinitt Honda 29.702 State 15/04/12

Garry Christopherson Westfield Sei 700 MGCCN 31.878      

Michael Wallin Toyota Celica RA40 40 MGCCN 33.639      

RR NLB over 2500cc Wayne Grosser Ford FPV GS 117 GME 29.048  Geoff Brisby HSV Clubsport28.065 State 07/05/17

Riley MacQueen (J) Holden Commodore112 WSCC 29.642      

Liam O'Brien HSV GTS 510 HSVCC 29.891      

David Deaves Commodore 473 SDMA 30.812      

RR NLB All Wheel Drive Theo Poteris Ford Focus 811 BLCC 29.218  Neville Shears Nissan GTR R3525.724 State 07/05/17

Karen Wilson (L) Ford Focus 81 BLCC 31.141      

Non State Reg NLB Daniel Oram Commodore 894 KSCC 29.609      

Glenn Oram Commodore Ute 50 KSCC 30.267      

Chris Bolton Commodore 97 WSCC 32.313      

Lana-Rose Bolton (J)(L)Commodore 197 WSCC 34.610      

Mark Farrawell Ausie Ledgend 66 KSCC 34.876      

Vaughan THOMAS Austin Healey Sprite 72 KSCC 40.719      

Time Attack All Wheel Drive David Isaacs Mitsubishi EVO V 99 ARDC 28.672 <-- New Record Not Previously Contested 0.000

Group Q Hist Race/Spts 1970-1977Steve Purdy Nota Clubman 102 GSCC 32.125 <-- New Record Dave Morrow Seco Clm 33.252 State 03/07/11



Kempsey Sporting Car Club  2019 2019 “Mantic Clutch NSW Hillclimb Championship”

Shannon’s Insurance Round 4 Mount Cooperabung
 4th and 5th of May 2019

Place Class Name No. Vehicle Reg Club Total Total Total Total Fastest

1 Formula Libre over 2000cc Malcolm Oastler 24 OMS 2B Reg SDMA 25.782 22.734 22.313 DNS 22.313

2 Formula Libre over 2000cc Dean Tighe 12 Dallara F395 Reg MGCCQ 24.533 23.391 DNF 22.939 22.939

3 Formula Libre 1301 - 2000cc Darren Read 93 Haywood 09 Reg KSCC 24.719 24.297 23.611 24.236 23.611

4 Formula Libre over 2000cc Ron Hay 34 Synergy Dallara Reg HSRCA 26.565 25.265 25.586 25.312 25.265

5 Formula Libre 751 - 1300cc Dave Morrow 51 Krygger Suzuki Reg HSRCA 26.656 25.953 25.922 26.204 25.922

6 2B Marque Sports over 1600cc James PEARSON 151 Mazda RX7 Reg MGCCN 28.720 27.423 DNS 27.876 27.423

7 3D Sports Sedans over 3000cc Wayne Penrose 2 VW Bug Reg WSCC 29.657 28.968 28.844 28.016 28.016

8 Time Attack All Wheel Drive David Isaacs 99 Mitsubishi EVO V Reg ARDC 29.673 28.735 29.311 28.672 28.672

8 Time Attack All Wheel Drive David Isaacs 99 Mitsubishi EVO V Reg ARDC 29.673 28.735 29.311 28.672 28.672

9 Formula Libre over 2000cc Robert Bell 74 Creagh Twinnie Reg WSCC 30.578 30.484 28.689 29.235 28.689

10 3D Sports Sedans over 3000cc Daryl Small 327 Commodore Reg GSCC 29.906 28.720 29.498 DNS 28.720

11 2A O / C Sports Car over 1600cc Kendall O'CONNOR 35 Mazda MX5 Reg MGCCN 30.423 28.985 28.781 28.767 28.767

12 RR NLB over 2500cc Wayne Grosser 117 Ford FPV GS Reg GME 29.690 29.611 29.191 29.048 29.048

13 Imp Prod Late Model excl FI and 4WD Geoff Brisby 300 HSV Clubsport Reg ARDC 30.063 29.079 29.501 DNS 29.079

14 RR NLB All Wheel Drive Theo Poteris 811 Ford Focus Reg BLCC 30.296 29.640 29.218 29.375 29.218

15 2A O / C Sports Car over 1600cc Greg Jones 912 Locost Clubman Reg WSCC 30.313 29.328 37.095 29.420 29.328

16 Non State Reg NLB Daniel Oram 894 Commodore  KSCC 32.142 30.047 29.969 29.609 29.609

17 RR NLB over 2500cc Riley MacQueen (J) 112 Holden Commodore Reg WSCC 29.969 29.642 29.861 30.501 29.642

18 RR NLB over 2500cc Liam O'Brien 510 HSV GTS Reg HSVCC 30.219 29.891 29.908 29.923 29.891

19 3J Imp Prod Cars over 3000cc John Gilbert 441 Holden Commodore Reg MGCCQ 31.532 30.111 47.813 30.063 30.063

20 Non State Reg NLB Glenn Oram 50 Commodore Ute  KSCC 31.204 31.110 30.267 33.265 30.267

21 2A O / C Sports Car over 1600cc Michael Arts 131 Jasman 7 Reg WSCC 33.985 31.392 30.703 31.173 30.703

22 Imp Prod Late Model excl FI and 4WD Christopher Weir 307 Commodore Reg BLCC 33.907 30.797 DNS DNS 30.797

23 RR NLB over 2500cc David Deaves 473 Commodore Reg SDMA 30.984 30.971 30.907 30.812 30.812

24 2B Marque Sports over 1600cc John Engisch 94 Mazda MX5 NC Reg SDMA 32.361 30.908 77.141 DNS 30.908

25 RR NLB All Wheel Drive Karen Wilson (L) 81 Ford Focus Reg BLCC 31.502 31.281 31.141 32.422 31.141

26 RR NLB under 2500cc Graham Orr 161 Honda CRX Reg MGCCN 31.719 31.298 31.860 31.454 31.298

27 Imp Prod Late Model excl FI and 4WD Brandon Leggett 190 Commodore Reg HSV NSW 32.034 31.954 31.393 32.314 31.393

28 3D Sports Sedans over 3000cc Shane Hafner 370 Holden Torana Reg LDCC 32.876 31.921 31.798 32.065 31.798

29 RR NLB under 2500cc Garry Christopherson 700 Westfield Sei Reg MGCCN 33.672 31.923 31.878 35.907 31.878

30 Imp Prod Late Model SV inc FI and 4WD David Hussey 276 Ford Laser Reg WSCC 32.702 31.970 32.297 32.672 31.970

31 Group Q Hist Race/Spts 1970-1977 Steve Purdy 102 Nota Clubman  GSCC 33.485 32.439 32.125 32.359 32.125

32 Imp Prod Late Model excl FI and 4WD Greg Leggett 90 Commodore Reg HSVO 33.407 33.688 34.065 32.312 32.312

33 Non State Reg NLB Chris Bolton 97 Commodore  WSCC 33.329 33.220 33.220 32.313 32.313

34 Imp Prod Late Model excl FI and 4WD Ben Brown 411 Renault Cleo Reg WSCC 33.204 32.486 33.050 32.861 32.486

35 2F Prod Sports over 1600cc Ron Gallagher 170 Toyota 86 Reg BLCC 32.892 35.533 33.001 DNS 32.892

36 3D Sports Sedans under 1300cc Joshua Hayes 302 Fiat X1/9 Reg KSCC 33.860 33.689 33.734 33.283 33.283

37 3D Sports Sedans under 1300cc Louise Hayes (L) 301 Fiat X1/9 Reg KSCC 34.142 33.469 33.564 33.407 33.407

38 RR NLB under 2500cc Michael Wallin 40 Toyota Celica RA40 Reg MGCCN 33.639 33.705 65.738 DNS 33.639

39 3D Sports Sedans over 3000cc Stephen Monkhouse 166 Commodore Reg WSCC 35.984 33.660 34.891 35.687 33.660

40 2F Prod Sports over 1600cc Eric Porter 290 Mazda MX5  KSCC 36.378 35.892 34.189 36.986 34.189

41 Non State Reg NLB Lana-Rose Bolton (J)(L) 197 Commodore  WSCC 34.610 34.688 34.908 34.891 34.610

42 3D Sports Sedans 1300 - 2000cc Joanne Bell (L) 17 Morris Mini Reg WSCC 36.251 34.938 35.063 34.706 34.706

43 Non State Reg NLB Mark Farrawell 66 Ausie Ledgend  KSCC 34.876 38.266 35.688 DNF 34.876

44 2F Prod Sports over 1600cc Barrie Coady 707 Toyota Celica Reg BLCC 38.892 38.062 37.736 DNS 37.736

45 Non State Reg NLB Vaughan THOMAS 72 Austin Healey Sprite  KSCC 40.719 40.861 41.486 41.237 40.719

46 3D Sports Sedans 1300 - 2000cc Paul Deller 91 Mini Clubman  KSCC 41.031 DNS DNS DNS 41.031


